which were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 13 August 2024 and 19
August 2024).

19,540,000 new shares were issued on 26 August 2024 under general mandate for
HK$2,637,900 pursuant to the Subscription Agreement dated 22 August 2024 (details of
which were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 22 August 2024 and 26
August 2024).

Save for the above, the Company had not conducted any equity fund-raising activity in the
past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of
the Agreement and up to the Closing Date save for the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation
Shares and the Creditors will not hold any other Shares save for the Capitalisation Shares on
the Closing Date, the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the
Debt Capitalisation will be as follows:

Immediately before
Debt Capitalisation

Immediately after
Debt Capitalisation

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
(%)

Harmony Asia International
Limited (Note 1) 61,795,000 17.57% 61,795,000 14.65%

Public Shareholders
Creditor A 16,720,000 4.76% 51,880,000 12.30%
Creditor B – – 17,580,000 4.17%
Creditor C – – 17,580,000 4.17%
Other public Shareholders 273,095,000 77.67% 273,095,000 64.73%

Total 351,610,000 100.00% 421,930,000 100.00%

– 6 –

Note:

1.	 Harmony Asia International Limited is a company incorporated in Samoa which is wholly-owned by Mr.
Nam Ho Kwan, a former executive Director, the chairman of the Board, and chief executive officer of
the Company who resigned from such positions with effect from 5 October 2022. Therefore, Mr. Nam
is deemed to be interested in all Shares held by Harmony Asia International Limited by virtue of the
Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the laws of Hong Kong).

REASONS AND BENEFITS FOR THE DEBT CAPITALISATION

The Group is principally engaged in design, procurement and installation services of the water